



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

**JENNIFER L. SMITH and EDWARD SMITH,** :  
 :  
 : **No. 642-2015**  
 :  
 **Plaintiffs Below/Appellants,** :  
 : **On Appeal from the Superior**  
 **v.** : **Court of the State of Delaware**  
 : **in and for New Castle County,**  
 : **Case No. N12C-10-046 MMJ**  
 :  
 **DELAINE MAHONEY, NICOLE** :  
 **MARIE RICHARDS, and THEOPHIL** :  
 **M. HOLLIS,** :  
 :  
 **Defendants Below/Appellees.** :

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DELAWARE TRIAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS JENNIFER L. SMITH  
AND EDWARD SMITH**

**JACOBS & CRUMPLAR, P.A.**

Raeann Warner, Esq. (#4931)  
2 E. 7th Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 656 5445  
Raeann@JCDELaw.com

Patrick C. Gallagher, Esq. (#5170)  
Curley, Dodge, & Funk, LLC  
250 Beiser Blvd., Suite 202  
Dover, DE 19904  
(302) 674-3333  
pgallagher@curleydodgefunk.com

March 30, 2016

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Delaware Trial  
Lawyers Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS AND OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE BRIEF	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW WILL IMPEDE ACCESS TO JUSTICE FOR MEDICAID RECIPIENTS BECAUSE LAWYERS WILL HAVE LESS ABILITY TO SHARE THE RISK OF LITIGATION IN SUCH CASES	2
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT FUTURE MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY AND WRITE-OFFS WERE SPECULATIVE	8
CONCLUSION	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Abegglan v. Berry Refrigeration Co.,</u> 2005 Del. Super. LEXIS 436 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 2, 2005) .....	4
<u>Bond v. Wilson,</u> 2015 Del. Super. LEXIS 134 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 16, 2015).....	4
<u>Cruz v. G-Town Partners, L.P.,</u> 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 515 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 3, 2010).....	4
<u>Darden v. New Castle Motors, Inc.,</u> 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 190, 2014 WL 1464323 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 27, 2014).....	3
<u>Erhart v. DirecTV, Inc.,</u> 2012 Del. Super. LEXIS 283, 2012 WL 2367426 (Del. Super. Ct. June 20, 2012).....	4
<u>Furek v. Univ. of Del.,</u> 594 A.2d 506 (Del. July 24, 1991).....	8
<u>Henne v. Balick,</u> 146 A.2d 394 (Del. 1958).....	9
<u>In re Estate of Johnson,</u> 899 N.E.2d 198, 203 (Ohio Ct. App., Tuscarawas County 2008).....	3
<u>Money v. Manville Corp. Asbestos Disease Comp. Tr. Fund,</u> 596 A.2d 1372 (Del. 1991).....	3
<u>Pettit v. Country Life Homes, Inc.,</u> 2005 Del. Super. LEXIS 344 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 19, 2005).....	3-4
<u>Rayfield v. Power,</u> 840 A.2d 642 (Del. 2003).....	3

<u>Smith v. Mahoney,</u> C.A. N12C-10-046 MMJ (Del. Super. November 20, 2015).....	8
---	---

<u>Vermuelen v. D'Angelo,</u> 1988 Del. Super. LEXIS 206, 1988 WL 67698 (Del. Super. Ct. June 14, 1988).....	8
--	---

<u>Vohrer v. Gary Kinnikin &amp; Del. State Hous. Auth.,</u> 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 848 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 26, 2014).....	4
---	---

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

Del. Const. art. I, § 9.....	2
16 Del. C. § 14000.....	8
16 Del. C. §§ 13400-70 .....	8
Superior Court Rule 16(b)(4).....	4
Superior Court Rule 26(b)(4).....	3
Superior Court Rule 54(d).....	3
Delaware Pattern Jury Instructions 22.1 (2006).....	9

**OTHER**

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of Justice, NCJ 223851, Civil Bench and Jury Trials, 2005 (rev. ed. Apr. 9, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cbjtsc05.pdf">http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cbjtsc05.pdf</a> . (last visited on February 21, 2016).....	5-6
---	-----

Croley, Steven, <u>Symposium: Summary Jury Trials in Charleston County, South Carolina</u> , 41 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1585 (2008) .....	6
---	---

Engstrom, Nora Freeman, <u>Re-Re-Financing Civil Litigation: How Lawyer Lending Might Remake the American Litigation Landscape, Again</u> , 61 UCLA L. Rev. Disc. 110 (September 2013).....	5
---	---

Hans, Valerie P. and Reyna, Valerie F., <u>To Dollars from Sense: Qualitative to Quantitative Translation in Jury Damage Awards</u> , 8 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 120S (December 2011).....	6
--	---

Lee, Emery G., III, Law without lawyers: access to civil justice and the cost of legal services. (2014 Symposium Issue: Leading from Below), 69 University of Miami Law Review Vol. 499.....6

Stancil, Paul, Article: Balancing the Pleading Equation, 61 Baylor L. Rev. 90 (2009).....2
